schoolprincipals and how teachers responds towards the style in the schools under study. Six 

research questions were derived from the research objectives. The research design adopted 

was descriptive survey. The population of the study consisted of two hundred and fourty eight 

(248) teachers and thirty (30) principals out of whom one hundred and fifty two (152) 

teachers and twenty eight (28) principals were randomly selected as recommended by 

Research Advisor (2006). Two self-developed questionnaires were constructed, one for 

principals named “Teachers’ job satisfaction questionnaire” (TJSQ) and the other  for

[...]

The population of this study comprises all the Principals and classroom teachers in the public 

senior secondary schools of the Malumfashi Zonal Education Office, Katsina State. There are 

total number of thirty (30) senior secondary schools and their Principals respectively with a 

total population of two hundred and forty eight (248) teaching staff summarized in the Table 

below: 

Table 3.3.1: presents the distributions of population of the study 

Number of public sec. schools  Nu m b e r  o f  P r i n c i pa l s N u m b e r  o f  T e a c h e r s 

30 

30 

248

[...]

Therefore, the sample must be representative of the population from which it is drawn to 

warrant statistical analyses.  

In this study, the researcher used recommendations made by Research Advisors(2006), in 

sampling the subjects. The appropriate sample size for two hundred and forty eight (248) 

teaching staff is one hundred and fifty two (152) and thirty (30) senior secondary school 

Principals of the Malumfashi Education Zone is twenty eight (28), as summarized in the 

Table below: 

Table 3.3.3: Presents the distribution of sample size of the study. 

Number of Principals Number of Principals selected Number of Teachers Number of Teachers selected